
ALCOSAN Board Meeting – December 8, 2022 
Page 1 

                                           FINAL 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF THE 
ALLEGHENY COUNTY SANITARY AUTHORITY 

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2022 
 
 

I. Roll Call 
 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
II. Information Items 
 

A. Public Comment 
 

B. 2023 Budget – Karen Fantoni 
 

C. Consulting Engineers Report – Colin Lampark   
 

D. Regionalization Permit Transfer Update – Mike Lichte 
 
E. 2022 Capital Budget Status Report as per attached Exhibit A – Kim Kennedy 
 
F. Report of actions by the Executive Director in approval of construction change orders less 

than $30,000.00 and a cumulative total change order value to date of less than five percent 
of the original contract amount: Exhibit B  

  
1. No. 4, under Contract 1735E, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage” from Bronder Technical 

Services in the amount of $19,828.02. These costs include additional lightning 
protection, a cellular antenna for the fire alarm panel and items required for final 
inspection from the city including pull stations, strobes, lowered exit signs and elevator 
modifications. The original amount of the contract was $1,149,217.00. The current value 
of the contract including this change order is $1,158,823.56.    
  

2. No. 2 (final), under Contract 1749, “Primary Tanks Concrete Deck Sealing” from Nathan 
Contracting for a credit in the amount of $32,968.00. This credit is for all unused unit 
price quantities for contract close-out and reconciliation. The original amount of the 
contract was $114,888.00. The current value of the contract including this change order 
is $142,955.00.  
 

III. Action Items 
 

A. Approval of the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of November 17, 2022. 
 

B. Consider authorizing payment of invoices in excess of $20,100.00 processed during the period 
of November 8, 2022 to November 28, 2022, and review the summary report of expenses in 
excess of $10,900, processed during the same period as per attached Exhibit C   
 

  



ALCOSAN Board Meeting – December 8, 2022 
Page 2 

C. Motion to award the following contract: 
 
1. Contract No. 1752 “Repairs to Fluid Bed Incinerator No. 1” to Simakas Company, Inc. at 

the price of $1,580,005.00. Bids received are indicated on: Exhibit D  
 

D. Motion to authorize the preparation of specifications and advertisement for bids for the 
following contracts: Exhibit E   

 
1. Contract No. 1782, “O&M Building 4th Floor Windows and Roof Parapet Repairs”. 

E. Motion to approve the following change orders that exceed $30,000, in value or whose 
cumulative total value with previously approved change orders is greater than five percent 
of the original contract amount: Exhibit F 

 
1. No. 14, under Contract 1723G, “North End Facilities,” from Mascaro in the amount of 

$236,346.00. These costs are associated with modifications to the east mixed liquor 
channel aeration piping. These changes will eliminate a process shutdown during 
construction and provide less disruptions during routine maintenance. The original 
amount of the contact was $94,124,350.00. The current value of the contract including 
this change order is $108,714,384.42.   
 

2. No. 1, under Contract 1729E, “East Headworks,” from Kirby Electric, Inc. in the amount 
of $110,000.00. These costs are associated with installation and removal of the 
temporary power needed for the tower cranes, identified as an unforeseen condition to 
the project. The original amount of the contract was $5,698,000.00. The current value of 
the contract including this change order is $5,808,000.00. 

 
3. No. 5, under Contract 1729G, “East Headworks,” from PJ Dick Incorporated in the 

amount of $155,089.00. These costs are associated with changes required to 
accommodate building permit comments and installation of a non-potable water 
jumper to maintain plant operations during the secondary outages. The original amount 
of the contract was $78,474,915.00. The current value of the contract including this 
change order is $79,468,710.00. 

 
4. No. 4, under Contract 1735P, “ALCOSAN Parking Garage” from W.G. Tomko, Inc. in the 

amount of $2,102.48. These costs are a material cost increase to provide a floor drain 
with an option for a heel proof grate, to prevent a potential injury hazard. The original 
amount of the contract was $182,222.00. The current value of the contract including 
this change order is $198,008.80. 

 
F. Motion to approve the following Service Authorizations for Professional Consultants. 

Assignment is based on consultants’ past efforts. Knowledge and understanding of the tasks 
involved and the availability of the consultant’s staff to perform the tasks in the time 
required: 
 

1. For CDM Smith, under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an 
amount not to exceed $3,929,029.00 to perform the scope of services under Capital 
Project S-463, “Solids Thickening and Dewatering improvements”. 
 



ALCOSAN Board Meeting – December 8, 2022 
Page 3 

2. For Hatch, under the agreement for Engineering Consultant Services, for an amount 
not to exceed $2,372,000.00 to perform the preconstruction scope of services under 
Capital Project S-485, “Ohio River Tunnel Construction Management”. 

 
G. Motion to award the Allegheny River Tunnel Near Surface Facilities Package 6 Project to DLZ 

and authorize the Executive Director to negotiate a fee. 
 

H. Motion for modification of Service Authorization 338 for ms Consultants for additional 
design, construction management and inspection services for Gates M-45 and O-34 under 
Contract 1724: 2020 Flap Gate Replacement at Various Locations for an amount not to 
exceed $53,711.00. 

 
I. Motion to authorize the Executive Director to provide a Letter of Consent and to execute 

any other necessary documents related to Burch Hydro’s proposed assignment of Contract 
1743: Biosolids Management Services. 

 
J. Motion to modify the Grant Agreements for the Green Revitalization of Our Waterways 

(GROW) Program by extending the Term of the Contract Exhibit G 
 
K. Motion to approve the Board Meeting dates for the calendar year 2023 and authorize 

advertisement of those dates in accordance with the Sunshine Law as per attached Exhibit H 
 
L. Motion to adopt the 2022 Consulting Engineers Report and the 2023 Operating and Capital 

Budgets. 
 

IV. New Business 
 
V. Adjournment (Next meeting - January 26, 2023) 
















































